October 2, 2014

MEMORANDUM TO: Anthony J. Mendiola, Chief

Licensing Processes Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

FROM: Jonathan G. Rowley, Project Manager /RA/

Licensing Processes Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF MAY 27, 2014, PUBLIC MEETING WITH AREVA

INC. TO DISCUSS THE AREVA PASSIVE SHUTDOWN SEAL

On May 27, 2014, a public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff and representatives of AREVA Inc. at the NRC headquarters campus to discuss AREVA's passive shutdown seal (PSDS). The AREVA representatives explained how the PSDS works and why it is reliable to reduce leakage from reactor coolant pumps after a station black out. The AREVA representatives also detailed the various applicable regulatory applications associated with the PSDS and some potential uses for the PSDS.

The presentation given by the AREVA representatives may be viewed on the NRC Agencywide Documents Access and Management System at Accession No. ML14192A823. The list of attendees is enclosed.

Project No. 728

Enclosure:

List of Attendees

October 2, 2014

MEMORANDUM TO: Anthony J. Mendiola, Chief

Licensing Processes Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

FROM: Jonathan G. Rowley, Project Manager

Licensing Processes Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF MAY 27, 2014, PUBLIC MEETING WITH AREVA

INC. TO DISCUSS THE AREVA PASSIVE SHUTDOWN SEAL

/RA/

On May 27, 2014, a public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff and representatives of AREVA Inc. at the NRC headquarters campus to discuss AREVA's passive shutdown seal (PSDS). The AREVA representatives explained how the PSDS works and why it is reliable to reduce leakage from reactor coolant pumps after a station black out. The AREVA representatives also detailed the various applicable regulatory applications associated with the PSDS and some potential uses for the PSDS.

The presentation given by the AREVA representatives may be viewed on the NRC Agencywide Documents Access and Management System at Accession No. ML14192A823. The list of attendees is enclosed.

Project No. 728

Enclosure:

List of Attendees

DISTRIBUTION:

PUBLIC JRowley PLPB R/F DAlley

RidsNrrOd RidsNrrDpr RidsOgcMailCenter RidsNrrLADBaxley

RidsOpaMail RidsNroOd RidsResOd AMendiola TLupold RidsNrrDra SPhilpott JCarneal

SSun RWolfgang RidsNrrDe RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter

EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION:

dawhite@avera.comken.price@areva.comjohn.brown@areva.compedro.salas@areva.comtodd.heavner@areva.comryan sprengel@mnes-us.com

pierre.mahelle@areva.com

ADAMS Accession Nos.: ML14265A199 (Summary); ML14127A222 (Notice);

ML14192A823 (Presentation); ML14265A190 (Pkg.) NRC-001

OFFICE	NRR/DPR/PLPB	NRR/DPR/PLPB*	NRR/DE/EPNB	NRR/DPR/PLPB	NRR/DPR/PLPB
NAME	JRowley	DHarrison	DAlley	AMendiola	JRowley
DATE	9/20/14	9/23/14	9/30/14	10/2/14	10/2/14

List of Attendees

PUBLIC MEETING BETWEEN THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (NRC) AND AREVA INC. (AREVA) REGARDING THE AREVA PASSIVE SHUTDOWN SEAL

MAY 27, 2014

Name	Organization		
David White	AREVA		
Kenneth Price	AREVA		
John Brown	AREVA		
Mahelle Pierre	AREVA		
Pedro Salas	AREVA		
Todd Heavner	AREVA		
Ryan Sprengal*	Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems, Inc.		
Robert Wolfgang*	NRC		
Jonathan Rowley	NRC		
Summer Sun	NRC		
Timothy Lupold	NRC		
Steve Philpott	NRC		
Jason Carneal	NRC		
Andrew Mann*	Westinghouse Electric Company		

^{*} Participated via audio conferencing